Revenues decreased 4% to $85.0 million in the second quarter of 2014 from $88.6 million in the same period of 2013.
This decrease was primarily driven by a decline in software revenue of $7.4 million, offset by growth in technology
resale of $2.3 million.

•
Cost of revenues was 17% in the second quarter of 2014 and 14% in the same period of 2013. The higher cost of
revenues as a percent of revenue was primarily driven by a higher mix of technology resale, which carries a higher
cost of revenue.

•Operating expenses were $35.0 million in the second quarter of 2014, compared to $25.0 million in the same period of2013, primarily due to an increase in bad debt expense.

Other, net
Operating results not attributed to an operating segment include expenses, such as centralized professional services
costs, software development, marketing, general and administrative, stock-based compensation, depreciation, and
amortization. These expenses increased 20% to $297.1 million in the second quarter of 2014 from $247.2 million in
the same period of 2013. This increase was primarily due to an increase in corporate and development personnel costs,
as we have increased such personnel to support our overall revenue growth and development initiatives.
Six Months Ended June 28, 2014 Compared to Six Months Ended June 29, 2013
The following table presents a summary of the operating information for the first six months of 2014 and 2013:

(In thousands) 2014 % of
Revenue 2013 % of

Revenue
%
Change

Revenues
System sales $441,250 27 % $399,405 29 % 10 %
Support and maintenance 350,204 21 % 325,516 23 % 8 %
Services 795,392 49 % 627,687 45 % 27 %
Reimbursed travel 49,677 3 % 34,982 3 % 42 %

Total revenues 1,636,523 100 % 1,387,590 100 % 18 %

Costs of revenue
Costs of revenue 291,468 18 % 253,029 18 % 15 %

Total margin 1,345,055 82 % 1,134,561 82 % 19 %

Operating expenses
Sales and client service 674,135 41 % 548,548 40 % 23 %
Software development 188,871 12 % 163,345 12 % 16 %
General and administrative 112,413 7 % 99,643 7 % 13 %

Total operating expenses 975,419 60 % 811,536 58 % 20 %

Total costs and expenses 1,266,887 77 % 1,064,565 77 % 19 %

Operating earnings 369,636 23 % 323,025 23 % 14 %

Other income, net 5,727 5,777
Income taxes (126,804 ) (105,855 )

Net earnings $248,559 $222,947 11 %
Revenues & Backlog

Edgar Filing: CERNER CORP /MO/ - Form 10-Q

33

Revenues increased 18% to $1.6 billion in the first six months of 2014, as compared to $1.4 billion in the first six
months of 2013.

•
System sales increased 10% to $441.3 million in the first six months of 2014 from $399.4 million for the same period
in 2013. The increase in system sales was primarily driven by strong growth in software of $37.4 million, which was
partially offset by an $8.3 million decline in technology resale.

20

Edgar Filing: CERNER CORP /MO/ - Form 10-Q

34

Table of Contents

•

Support and maintenance revenues increased 8% to $350.2 million in the first six months of 2014 compared to $325.5